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HEARING
jBailiff: State:yéur full'naﬁe for the.reéérd.
Defendant:'Jose§h Jennings.
(Defendant was sworn in) |

The Court: All righﬁf I’ve got the indictment for
which the jury has beén selected 2008—GS—43—1057. The
new ihdictment is 2007-672. Mr. Murphy( you repreéent
Mr. Jennings on both of these cases?

Mr. Murphy: Yes, sif.

The.Court: Does he understand what the State would
have to prove, does he understand his rights and does he
understand the punishment that he faces?

Mr. Murphy: Yes, sir.

The Court: Based on your knoWledge of the facts in
fegard to the Armed Robbery charge do you think there is
enough evidence for which thé jury could find him guilty?

Mr. Murphy: I believe they could convict him, sir,
yes.

The Court: All right. And with regard to the
misprision of a felony, do you:think the same thing?

Mr. Murphy: Yes, sir. |

The Court: Do you agree with his overall decision to
enter these pleas? |

Mr. Murphy: Yes, sir. We’'ve discussed it.

The Court: Are both of these Alford pleas?

Mr. Murphy: Yes, sir.

THIRD JUDICTAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING
The Court: Dces ne understand that he will Dbe

sentenced just as if he had entered the standard guilty

plea?
Mr. Murphy: Yes, sir.

Mr. Jennings - Questions by the Court:

Q: All right, your name, sir?
A: Joseph Jennings.
Q: Mr. Jennings, listen carefully to these questions.

I cannot accept your pleas unless you enter them

freely, voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently.

If at any time you want to talk to your lawyer, let

me.know and we will take a break and you can do
that, do you understand?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: If somebody says something that you do not
understand or agree with, you let him know and he

will let me ‘know, do you understand that?

A: Yes, sir.
Q: All right. How old are you, sir?
A: Thirty.
Q: How far did you -go in school?
A: To the eleventh grade.
Q: How long have you been in jail?
A: Cn this one almost 19 months.

| Q: The robbery?

Ot

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING

Yes, sir.

How long did you spend in jail on the misprision:of
a felony?

Two years.

'Have you ever been treated for alcohol abuse, drug

abuse or mental illness?

‘Since I been incarcerated I’'ve got some treatment

for all that.

Are you under the influences of any substances
today?

No, sir.

All right. Have you ever been treated for any

&

iy

mental problems?
No, sir. -
Do you take medication?

No, sir. -

Do you have any condition today that will keep you
from underétanding what you’re doing?

No, sir.

M:. Murphy here tells me that you understand both of
these charges, is he correct?

Yes, sir.

Are you satisfied with the representation providéd
to you by Mr. Murphy?

Yes, sir.

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING - ' 6
Have vou talked to him long =sncugh and coften encugn
about both of these charges?
Yes, sir.
Have you understood those conversations?
Yes, sir.
Do you think he has done everything within reason to
represent you properly? | |
Yes, sir.

All in all do you have any complaints at all about

his services?

No, sir.

Haé anybody promised you anything to get you to plea
guilty to these two charges?

No, sir.

Has anybody used any threat, force or intimidation?
No, sir.

is your lawyer forcing you to plead guilty?

No, sir.

Have you had enough time to make up your mind?

Yes, sir. |

When it gets right down to it.are you entering these
pleas based on your freewill?

Yes, sir.

The indictment for misprisionment of a felony, which

is the 2007 indictment says that on or about

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING ' . 7

November 1 of 2005, you criminally neglected to

prevent a felony from pbeing committed or you
criminally neg;ected to bring a felony to justice
after.that person had committed a crime of murder.
Do you understand ﬁhat charge?

Yes, sir.

It carries up to ten years, do you understand?

Yes; sir.

All right. The indictment for which the jury has
been selected there is one count, as I understand it
that you want to plead guilty to, that’s Armed
Robbery? |

Yes, sir.

That count says that on or about July 8, 2008, you
while you were armed with a handgun did feloniously
take from Wiilie Lowery in his presence by means of
force or intimidation United States currency, money.
Do you understand that charge?

Yes; sir.

That cafries from ten to thirty, do you understand .
that?

Yes, sir.

The Court: Is there a negotiated sentence here?

Mr. Spratlin: There is, Your Honor.

The Court: What is it Mr. Spratlin?

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING 8
Mr. Spratlin: The negotiaticn with regard to the 08-

that the Defendant receive ten years to serve and

he pe given credit for the time that he has served

already. On indictment 07-0672, Your Honor, the

negotiation disposition is ten years to serve, Your

Honor,

concurrent with 08-1057 and that he be given

credit for the time that he has served on that charge as

well.

The Court: Is that correct, Mr. -Murphy?

Mr. Murphy: Yes, Your Honor.

The Court: Is that your understanding Mr. Jennings?
Mr. Jennings: Yes, sir.

If I impose that negotiated sentence do you

understand that you would get credit for the time
that you have served?

Yes, sir.
And do you understand that I don’t calculate it. I'm
not permitted to calculate it. I don’t have any

means to calculate it, do you understand that?

Yes, sir.

That will be solely done by the Department of

Corrections, do you understand that?

Yes, sir.

They would take into account the time you have

served locally and in any other detention facility

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING - . ' : 9
state or iocal, ao you'understand that? |
Yes, sir.
All right. The Armed Robbery
The Court: You said that’s ten?

Mr. Spratlin Yes, Your Honor. A negotiated ten

years.

Q:

LS R

Okay. Do you understand Mr. Jennings that Armed

Robbery is what is called a most serious offense?

Yes, sir.

Has Mr. Murphy explained to you our two strikes law?
Yes, sir. |

In the future if you are ever convictea'of another
most serious offense.as the law sits now the
prosecutor will be required, "in other words, forced
even if he didn’t want to, to seek life without
parole on your next most serious conviction. Do you
understand that?

Yes, sir.

In addition tolthat if you in the'futﬁre have two
seriousAoffenses, likewise you could be facing life
without parole, do you understand that?

Yes, sir.

Also, the Armed Robbery conviction would require

service of at least eighty-five percent of your

time. Do you understand that?

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING 10

Yes, sir.
Of course, taking into account you get credit for

the time you have serxrved, do you understand that?

Yes, sir.

All right. Mr. Jennings, when you plead guilty, ybu

give up some rights, I‘m going to go over them with

By the way, you’re not on probation or parole
now are you?

No, sir.

All right. Some rights that you give up are, there
are essentially three that I’'m going to talk to you
abéut. You have a right to have a jury trial. You
probably understand that first hand because yéu have
selected a jury'in the Armed Robbery case. That
jury would nof be able to find you guilty unless
there was enough evidence to convince all twelve
people on the jury find your guilty without a

reasonable doubt. As you heard me tell the jury you

are not required to prove or disprove anything. The

State would have to present that evidence and you
would not have to present anything, do you
understand that?

Yes, sir.
Also, you have the right to remain silent. That

means you have the right to say nothing. Third you

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING 7 1

have the right to be present when witnesses testify.

You’ve heard all the names of the people that were

listed in ﬁhe robbery trial

Yes, sir. |

You have the right.tq be present when they testify.
You can look at them and listen to them and your
lawyer gets to question them. And even though you
wouldn’t have to you.could_subpoena witnesses to
testify for you, do you understénd that?

Yes, sir..

You have the $ame_rights with regard to misprision
of a felony even though with regard toAthe jury
issue there would be a separate jury, do you
understand that?

Yes, sir.

Do you understand all those rights I‘ve just
explained to you? .

Yes, sir.

Do you want to give up each one of those rights and

plead guilty today? ..

Yes, sir.

If you have any defenses to the cﬁarges, do you
understand that if you plead guilty you give those
up?

Yes, sir.

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING
And if you made anv statements to the pblice you
give up the right to challenge the admissibility of
those statements?
Yes, sir.
There’s a United States Supreme Court case called
North Carolina vs. Alford. It is a case that
recognizes the right of someone like you who is
accused of a’crimeAto negotiate with the prosecutor.
If you enter a plea under North Carolina vs. Alford,
you are telling me that you’re not guilty but you
are willing to plead guilty to receive the benefif
of somé bargain.
The Court: Did I state that correctly, Mr. Murphy?
Mr. Murphy: Yes, sir.
The Court: Mr. Spratlin?
Mr. Spratlin: Yes, sir. Your Honor.
In addition, you would also be acknowledging that it
is likely enough evidence by which you could be
found guilty, do you understand that?
Yes, sir. |
The bargain of this-case as I see it would be the
dismissal of counts 2 through 5 in the 2008
indictment and an recommendation of the mandatory

minimum Armed Robbery sentence and also a concurrent

negotiated sentence and I said recommendation I

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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| HEARING 13
meant negotiation and a concurrent fen years on the
misprision of a felony.

The Court: Is that a correct statement on the
bargain?

Mr. Spratlin: Yes,‘sir.

The Court: Mr. Murphy?

Mr. Murphy: Yes, sir.

Q: Mr. Jennings, with regard to the Armed-Robbery
charge do you want to enter a plea under North
Carolina vs. Alford?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Do you understand that the law treats ﬁhat as a
guilty plea? |

A: Yes, sir.

Q: . All right. On the indictment of misprision of a
felony, do you want to enter a plea under North
Carolina vs. Alford? |

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And do you understand that the law tréats that
likewise as a guilty plea?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. = Has anybody used any threat to get you to do

all this?
A: No, sir.
Q: Have you understood everything we’ve been over?

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING: : 14
A: -Yes, sir.
Q: You have ten (1i0) days to appeal either one or both

cf these pleas, do you understand that?

The Court: All right.

Mr. Spratlin: Thank you, Your Honor. In regards to
08-1057, Your Honor, the sole count of the indictment
which the Defendant is pleading guilty to is Armed
Robbery. Your Honor, on July 8, 2008, here in Sumter

County, South Carolina Mr. William Lowery was over at the

residence of Ms. Stacy Drake located at [ GTTN

_ here in Sumter. Mr. Lowery had gone outside to
use the reétroom when he was approached by the Defendant
who had a handgun in his possession. He actually placed
that handgun in the chest of Mr. Lowery, asked for money
or to give him what was in his pocket, I believe was the

actual language. Mr. Lowery initially refused to. At

some point there was movement between the two parties and
the gun was fired between the foot of Mr. Lowery. There
is substantial medical evidence as well as photographic
evidence demonstrating that Mr. Lowery suffered a gun

shot wound to the foot. After Mr. Lowery was shot, the

Defendant reached into his pockets taking money and a

cell phone from Mr. Willie Lowery. Your Honor, in fact,

there was a dollar bill found wadded up on the ground

where all this occurred as well as a spent shell casing

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING A 15
found at the scene. Ybur Honor, the physical evidence, the
presence»of the gun shot wound coupled with the
testimenial evidence of Mr. Willie Lowery/ the State
feels would be sufficient to prove the Defendant guilty
beyond a reasonable doubt ih a trial of this matter. It
is basically established the basis for the Alford plea.

The Court: What about misprisonment of a felony?

Mr. Spratlin:'Your Honor, court’s induigénce oﬁ this
case. I'm not as familiar with the facts of this case as
I was with the other one. |

The Court: While you are looking at allvthat to
refresh your mind, does Mr. Lowery or either Mf. Sanders
want to speak on this? ¥

Mr. Spratliin: No, Your Honor. They do not.

The Court: All right. I'1l just say for'theArecord,
gentlemen, you do have thé right under the law to speak.
You don’t have to, but I want to make sure you undérstand
thét. Do they understand that Mr. Miller?

Mr. Miller: Yes, sir.

The Court: All right. Their rights have been
protected. .

Mr. Spratlin: Your Honor, as to the indictment 07~
672 the misprision of a felony. Your Honor on November
13-, 2005, in Suﬁter County South. Carolina there was a

murder that took place. Mr. Antonio Curtis McMillén, I

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150




[S9]

[

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20°

21
22

23

15

HEARIﬁG 16
believe struck William Nolan in the back of the nead
resulted in him dying and that was without provocation
and without anv cdefense and I believe he has in fact been
convicted of murder. He plead guilty to murder. Your
Honor, Mr. Joseph Jennings was present af the scene of
this murder and in fact DNA evidénce was recovered from

the body which showed that there was urine of Mr. Joseph

Jennings present on the body of Mr. William Nolan. Mr.

Jennings, Your Honor, when questioned by law enforcement

éfficers at the time of this incident have provided them
with several misleading statements in his information to
law enforcement, which was precluding their ability to
bring a felony to Antonio Curtis McMillan to justice for
the murder of Mr. William Nolan. Your Honor, again,

given the physical evidence found at the body, the DNA

evidence of Mr. Jennings, along with the substance of the

statement that he made to law enforcement, the State felt

in trial we would be able to prove that he made those
statement with the intent to basically help Mr. Antonio

Curtis McMillan avoid justice, which would constitute

misprision of a felony.
The Court: All right. Again, Mr. Jennings, I want

to make sure that you understand. The sentences that

have been negotiated, if I accept those pleas and impose

those sentences you have to assume that the rest of the

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING : 17

time you serve, you’ll serve ﬁhat sentence, do you
understand thét? Do you understand?

A: Yes, sir.

The Court: What is his record,.by the way?

Mr. Spratlin: Your Hoﬁor, the only conviction, he
has é distribution or'manufécturing crack cocaine
conviction from 1999. That may have been plead down to
possession given the length of sentence in that cése and
he had a driven undervsuspension, interference with
police officers in 2000. He had a strong_armed robbery
conviction in 2000 as well, Your Honor, 2001.

The Court: Okay. All right.'Mr. Murphy.

Mr. Murphy: Your Honor, Mr. Jennings has had the
opportunity to contemplate these actions‘and we would
just request that you abide by the negotiated sentence.

.The Court: All right. Anything you want to tell me
Mr. Jennings?

Mr. Jennings: I just want to apologize to the
victim, that’s it.

The Cqurt: Okay.' I’11 accept both pleas. They are
entered freely, voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently.
There is a substantial factual basis for both. Mr.
Jennings is represented by a lawyer with whom he is
satisfied. This will result in the dismissal of ccunts

two through five?

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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HEARING
Mr. Spratlin: Yes, Your Honor. I’'ve already given
Ms., Haynesworth the paperwork on two of those charges.
ey g

The other two charges I pelieve the disposition sheets

are down in my office. I am going to need to fill those

out and bring them up here to her.

The Court: All right. Ten years for the armed

robbery at the State Department of Corrections. You'll

be given credit for the time you have served. They will
be concurrent with the ten year sentence on Indiptment
07—672; which I’ve also imposed a ten year sentence,
credit for time served.

Mr. Spratlin: Thank you, Your Honor.

Mr. Murphy: Thank you, Your Honor.

18

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
(803) 436-2150
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11. Pdor to this-application have you filed with respect to this conviction

(a) any petition in a State Cqurt under South Carolina Law?
(b) any petitions in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions relief? A 4

{c) any petitions in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than pctitions; if any, already spe

in (M? /{/&_

(d) any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court?

12. If you answered ‘‘yes’” to any part of (11); list with respect to each petition, motion of application:

(a) the specific nature thereof: )
iv.

(b) the pame-and location of the Court in which each was filed:

sk ..

i

=

(&) the dispesition t‘hercof:
. ) W

i, -
. 7

-

iv. _ .
(@) the dzte of each such-disposition: ’ ,
' ,A///// | . - A

i.

iv, . .
(e) if known,; citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such disposition:

A

i.

ii.

iv. _

13: Has any ground set forth in (9) been previously presented to this or any other Court, State or Federal, in any peti-

tion, motion or application which you have filed?

A




. It you answered ‘“yes’ to (13), identify:

T '(é)'—x;vlf'cﬂ'él:c‘)ﬁhde“ﬁave been presented:

i . .
(b) the proceedmcrs in which each ground was ralsed
i /1;/;4

If any ground set forth in (9) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or Federal, set forth
ground has not previously been presented

77T 7L a?M c:?@’

(2) A /Ilu’!
o ' A /dﬁf//r](/
. P
/ o fC}:/ R

) LLUMP LEUH
© LRI 2 L 11/1/// G oz .

Were yoti represenited by an attorney at any time dunnb the course of:

15.

ground, and s,tate concisely the reasons why sn

1Y YURIN S AKYVLKS.

16.

(a) your arraigument and plea? 1/&2‘\[)
(b) your trial, if any? ___ A//)/v’ o ,
(¢) yoir sefitencing? /C/ i - e I

(d) your appeal, if any, from the Judgment of convlcnon or the imposition of séntence?
(¢) preparation, presentation of cans:derahon of any peunons mbtiens- -or applications witH rcspect to this con

v1cnon, which you filed? __. . ,/L//% N

I7. If you answered ‘‘yes’’ to one or more. parts.of (16), Lst:
(2) the name and address of each attorney who represented you

(b) the prOCe..dmgs a't’;(yach such attorney represented you:
W2 KA Z’L&’M :

I,

e relief you sce‘c in filing this application.

| 18. State clearly th :
T T TRIE 2. AL v Lt £ s K/j

20 s Lo /’ﬁ?”/ / %// UL o, 15l AT b M

SHNY e
19, Are you now nder sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

A

g
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LT | R o
T mef;CGRDFn 2010-0P43. | |¢
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA- } . A1z gy,
Ol LAt {CATION
County of J/ﬂgﬁ‘ ' SUM &%Hb?s U’?ﬁ U?T
1, _(’/ W/é (/é(//(/M P # 7p§’765 ' , being duly sworn upo

oath, depose and";ay that I have subscribéd to the forcgomg application; that I know the contents thereof; that
cludes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked i
appHcation; and that the rmatters and allegations therein set forth are true.

. OM{Z{/ ﬁ_._ e/
7"/

SWORN to and subscribed before me this __}_.3__.

day of W\\/ | a 01 0 o
— an&k Q&xw\d ;\M&W 5
" Nekwy Public

)Q\_\LYLQ&}\ 1} _)E s

My Commission Expmx

APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PREPAYMENT
OF COSIS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREQF

I, JO(/%Z /fﬁ/ﬂ /C&f ﬁé fé’“g qélj A -, hereby apply for lea;/e to

proceed in this acnon without prepayment o? fees or costs or security therefor. I suppdrt of my application I declare
under’ peénalty of perjury that the following facts are.true:

(B 1am the applicant in this action and I believe I am éntitled to redress.

(2) Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said procesding or give security therefor.

f,ﬁ/)M'
J /

L) '—‘\-—-"/:O
f Appliam(/

SWORN or affirmed to and: subscribed before me this

_dayof . 19

Notary Public.



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF SUMTER ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
‘ \ »
» ‘ ) 2010-CP-43-1141
Joseph Jennings, #288765, ) : '
' )
~ Applicant, )
)
v. ) RETURN AND MOTION TO DISMISS
) (Appointment of Counsel Requested)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. - )
' )

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed on May 27, 2010, the Respondent

would show tMs Court:
L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment of the Sumter County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was indiéted for (1)
Murder and (2) Misprision of a Felony (20077GS-43-O672). Applicant was also indicted for (1)
Armed Robbery, (2) Assault and Battery with Intent to Kill (“ABWIK?™), (3) Possession of Firearm
or Knife During the Commission of a Violen£ Crime; (4) Burglary I.St, and (5) Resisting Arrest
(2008-GS-43-1057). Timothy Murphy, Esquir_e, represented h1m On January 19, 2010, the Applicant
entered an Alford' plea of gﬁilty to Misprision of a Felony and Armed Robbery. The Honorable
George C. James, jr., sentenced him to the negotiated term of ten (10) years imprisonmex;t.on each
charge, sentences to be served concurrently. Applicant did not appeal his conviction or sentence.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein are the records of the Sumter County Clerk of

' North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160 (1970).

“1of3



27

Court regarding the subject convictions, the Applicant's records from the South Carolina Department
of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript. The Resporident reserves the right to amend this Return
upon receipt of any relevant materials.
1L
~In his application for post conviction reliéf the Applicant alleges that he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons: |
1. Applicant not being credit for time served.
Any claims not specifically enumerated in the PCR application or amendments will be opposed by
the State at an evidentiary hearing, and the State will seek summary' dismissal of vague or general
claims at an evidentiary hearing. S.C. Code §17-27-50. All amendments should be made well in
advance of an evidentiary hearing by counsel of record. Rule 11, SCRCP.
I
Respondent submits that the application should be summarily dismissed because the
Applicant’s allegation is not cognizable in a post-conviction relief application. Aside from two
matters specifically mentioned in the statute, post-conviction relief is a proper avenue of relief only
when the Applicant mounts a collateral attack challenéing the validity of his conviction or sentence.

Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 527 S.E.2d 742 (2000). A credit-related claim or challenge to

other conditions of confinement does not fall into that category. Id. Furthermore, a challenge to the

conditions upon which parole eligibility is determined or decided is not cognizable in a post-

conviction relief application. Jernigan v. State, 340 S.C. 256, 531 S.E.2d 507 (2000). Pursuant to

Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, this Court should summarily dismiss this allegation because it does not state

a claim for which relief may be granted.

20f3
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IV.

Each and every allegation contained within the application not hereinbefore either expressly

admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied.
V.
lWHEREFORE, having made its Return and Motion to Dismiss, the State requesfs that
the Appljcant's current application for PCR be summarily denied and dismissed. |
Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

"MARY S. WILLIAMS
Assistant Attorney-General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

By: -/
for the Respb ents

Coluymbia, South Carolina
, 2 .
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF SUMTER

Court of Common Pleas
2010—CP—43—01141

Joseph Jennings

-vs- . Transcript of Record

State of South Carolina

BEFO

A PPE

Tuesday, October 25, 2011
Sumter, South Carolina

R E:

The Honorable R. Ferrell Cothran, Jr., Judge.

ARANCES:

Charles T. Brooks, III, Esquire
Attorney for the Applicant

Rutledge Johnson, Assistant Attorney General
Robert D. Corney, Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the State

Dianne A. Rutledge
Circuit Court Reporter
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MR. JOHNSON: May it please The Court.
THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. JOHNSON: Your Honor, this is the case of Joseph

- Jennings, Docket No. 2010-CP-43-1141. He had 2 Alford

pleas on January 19, 2010 in front of George C. James, Jr.
The charges were attempted to commit burglary. He pled to
an armed robbery and misprision of a felony. He got a
negotiated sentence of 10 years to run concurrent.

He filed an application in due time on May 27, 2010.

Your Honor, what he is claiming is he is not being
credited for time served. Unfortunately, that is not a
P.C.R. 1issue under Alshabaz versus State; that is an
administrative issue with the South Carolina Department of
Corrections. And the state moves to dismiss his
application.

THE COURT: What's your position?

MR. BROOKS: Our position, Judge, I talked to my
client. He indicated he has gone the Alshabaz route.
However, this situation he was actually incarcerated on
some other charges which Mr. Murphy} I believe, is going to
corroborate with some testimony. And he got 600 days when
he was sitting in the county for some murder chargeé that
were then reduced, and he was allowed to get out on a PR
bond. After he was out, he got into some other charges

that he ended uplpleading guilty to, along with the

Joseph Jennings vs. State

31



32

A U s W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21

22

23
24

25

misprision of a felony that the murder charge was reduced
to. And he only got credit for the 500 days that he was in
jail on the subsequent charges awaiting trial. | |

So what he is asking for ~-. and I think this is why he
brought his petition, because I.think Your Honor might be
able to clarify that because it's not clarified on this
Alshabaz petition where he went to the administrative law’
judge; was that he should be entitled to those 600 days
that‘he was incarcerated and waiting trial first, then he
got bohded out after the charges were reduced, to allow him
to bond out, which he then pled with those reduced charges
to the subsequent charges that he sat in jail for about --
if that makes any sense.

THE COURT: But how can I fix that? I mean, how can I
fix ~- I mean, I can either grant him a new trial and start
all over again. I mean, how can I change those days?

MR. BROOKS: Well, Judge, I think if Your Honor would
maybe did an order- -just clarifying -- because I think the
way this plea sheet was written up, it just said
concurrent. It didn't clarify when he pled.

THE COURT: But that's the sentencing judge's -~ how
can I clarify him?

MR. BROOKS: Well, Judge, there have been times in the
past when a P.C.R. judge may have just clarified that he

pled to the misprision of a felony -- in this particular --

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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I use this one for an examplé. He pled to the misprision
of a felony, and then did 600 days for that, along with the

500 days. So what happens was the judge didn't say he

should get credit for 1100 days, and that should have been

done at sentencing.

THE COURT: My understanding of the Department of
Corrections is they credit you for only one sentence. You
get iﬁ -~ you get the credit if you're in jail 600 days,
they give you only one sentence. You're not entitled to
that for subsequent sentences on the sentencing sheet is
what they tell me. They don't calculate it that way.

So, how ---

MR. BROOKS: He ended up pleading guilty to, you know,
whatever, a charge from the first set of charges that he
sat in jail for 600 days. And that's not what he was given
-- even though the judge said we'll give you credit for
time served. The sentencing sheet never clarified that he
should get ---

THE COURT: But he pled guilty to armed robbery, and
he got 10 years? |

MR. BROOKS: Correct.

THE COURT: And he pled guilty to misprision of a
felony?

MR. BROOKS: Correct.

THE COURT: He got all the credit he's going to get

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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for the armed robbery is what you're telling me?

MR. BROOKS: They gave him 500 days.

THE COURT: For the armed robbery?

MR. BROOKS: Right.

THE COURT: So how -- how ---

MR. BROOKS: But he also sat in jail for the 600 days
totaliy separate before got the armed robbery.

THE COURT: I understand that. But he doesn't get
credit on the armed robbery for those 600 days, right?

MR. BROOKS: But it's also -- but he also had pled to
misprision of a felony. I think ---

THE COURT: I don't think the Department of
Corrections is holdihg him jail on the misprision of a
felony is what they tell me; that the armed robbery is
what's keeping him there, _ |

So even if he got credit for the misprision of the
felony, it's not going to get him out any quicker, is it?

MR. JENNINGS: Yes.

MR. BROOKS: If he gets the -- if he’ gets the 600
days.

THE COURT: For the misprision?

- MR. BROOKS: Right.

THE COURT: But the armed robbery is keeping him
there.

(Pause.)

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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MR. BROOKS: - He's saying that S.C.D.C. just told him
it needs to be clarified.

-THE COURT: I understand that. But my unde;standing
with-$.C.D.C., if he hadn't even committed the armed
robbery yet and he sat in jail for 600 days or other charge
-—- ultimately he was charged with ﬁurder, and he pled to
misprision of a felony. He hadn't committed the armed
robbery yet, so he can't get credit for those 600 days when
it hadn't beén committed vyet.

MR. BROOKS: Right.

THE COURT: 1Is that the facts in this case?

MR. BROOKS: But that was a part of his plea deal.

THE COURT: But you can't -- that ain't no plea deal.

MR. BROOKS: Your Honor, the plea deal was for him to

get all ~- all credit for all the time he served; that's
what I had asked Mr. Murphy about, which -- I mean.

THE COURT: But ---

MR. BROOKS: He corroborates that, Judge.

THE COURT: You can't -- ydu can't cut a deal on
éetting credit for time on a crime that hadn't even béen
committed yet.

MR. BROOKS: But I think that's -- that's what
S.C.D.C. has told him that it just needs to be clarified
for.

THE COURT: I understand that.

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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MR. BROOKS: And I'd ask Mr. Murphy for corroboration.

THE COURT: But -- assuming -- and if I'm wrong, let
me know. But he's locked up for a murder and he serves 600
days for murder. He only -- they drop that charge to
misprision of a felony.

MR. BROOKS: But he didn't plead to it.

MR. JENNINGS: I didn't plead to misprision of a
felony. |

THE_COURT: I understand that.

MR. BROOKS: They let him out ---

THE COURT: He got out on a PR bond. Then he comes
back on an armed robbery?

MR. JENNINGS: Right. When I was incarcerated, the
misprision of é felony charge came back, so I was in
custody at that time on all my offenses.

THE COURT: I understand. But my.undérstanding the
way the Department of Corrections works, they’re treatihg
the armed robbery. You got 10 years on the armed robbery.
They're going to give you all the credit you're entitled to
on the armed robbery. But the misprision is not going to
keep you in any longer than the armed robbery is. If you

get 600 days on the misprision that you're entitled to

~earlier, that -- that's not going to affect your parole

date or your max-out date, is it?

MR. JENNINGS: Well, under -- well, under the Albert

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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(phonetic) versus State case that I read about, it doesn't
-- that's not -- that's not -- the law doesn't state that.
But I was ~- I was incarcerated and I came back to the
county, I was back incarcerated that time on all the
offenses. And when I pleaded guilty, they told me, look if
you plead guilty today to this 10 years, you'll be given
credit for this -- the time -- for the misprision of a'
felony as well as the 500 days that you spend. They both
go concurrent. They go against the 10 years that you got
to serve; that's the understanding I got from the lawyers
~- my lawyer when I was pleading guilty'to this charge.

THE COURT: Normally, if -- it's my understanding. of
the law, and if I'm wrong, you all cqrrect me. If you had
committed all the crimes at one time and got arrested and
you got all these crimes pending, you're entitled to all
that from both of them.

But your scenario is you did 600 days. You got out
and committed another crime. 1In the second, you don't get
credit for those 600 days for the armed robbery. Even if
you'd gotten credit for the 600 days for the misprision,
that's not going to change your parole date, is it? You
can't get credit for something ---

MR. JENNINGS: That would -~ that would change ~- that
would changé my max-out date.

THE COURT: How?

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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MR. JENNINGS: Had I known this -- had I known I
couldn't get it, I wouldn't plead guilty. I plead guiity
due to the fact that they told me I would. get fhis time,
credit. So I take the plea. So now S.C.D.C. is saying,
look, we just need clarify -- I went through everything,
everybody. They told me that I need -- this some
clarification where the.judge say, look, this is what time
we already-sentence.

THE COURT: All right. Okay. And we can proceed. My
understanding'though if you had been in jail on all these
charges and the deal was you get credit for the full time
served, you're entitled probably to full time served.

But if you committed a crime after that, you can't get
credit for that. If that's not the facts, you .all need to
let me know. |

Now, your other option is I can grant your P.C.R. and

you start all over again and go to jail -~ you know, you're
looking at 25 years plus -- 35 years.

You know, I can't -- well, does the state disagree
with this? Have I got the facts wrong? |

MR. JOHNSON: No. That's correct. Judge, on'page 8
of the transcript that, you know, the time served is
supposed to run concurrent. And then the judgé states that
he has no way of calculating it, that's S.C.D.C.'s purview.

MR. CORNEY: And, Your Honor, if I may. I think

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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you've got the right analysis there. He can't get credit
for time served on something he hadn't even committed yet.
These previous days will not be added onto something he
committed after the fact. They can be added to the
misprision of a felony. But like you said, the armed
robbery is going to hold him there either way.

So credit for time served on a misprision of a felony
isn't going to get his max-out date or parole date any
different.

(Pause.)

MR. JENNINGS: When I was rearrested, what I'm saying
I was incarcerated on misprision of a felony and the armed
robbery. Those are the charges I pled for at the same
time.

(Pause.)

MR. JOHNSON: Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. JOHNSON: I think the one of the problems is Mr.
Jennings feels like he should get consecutive credit for
time served of 600 days and then the 500 days.

My understanding is they run together. The max he's
going to get is'the 600 days credit before the armed
robbery for the misprision of a felony to run concurrent
with the armed robbery conviction; if that clarifies

anything.

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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THE COURT: Well, there's a case, Allen versus State,

- 339 8C 291, which basically says -- 393. And so

technically, under that case he may get credit for 600 days‘
and the 500 days for the misprision of a felony, because it
seems to apply in that case if he's out on bond, gets
rearrested, then he gets credit for the whole thing.

But in that case it's my understanding the crime --
the misprision of a felony, every day he's incarcerated
after he commits that, he gets credit for that, which is
500 and 600.

But the armed robbery he doésn't get credit for the
first 600 days because the armed robbery hadn't occurred.
If the armed robbery héd occurred back When the misprision,
then he'd get credit for the whole nine yards.

What's keeping him in prison ié the armed robbery.

I'll give him credit for 1100 days for the misprisionv
of a felony, because I think he's entitled to that under
State versus Allen. But I don't think that's going to
'change his parole date, because he doesn't get the first
600 for the armed robbery, because my understanding is the
armed robbery had not occurred. If the armed robbery had
occurred, it would have been different. But you all tell
me it hadn't even occurred yet. |

There's no way you can get credit for a crime that'

hasn't occurred yet. 1If that's the case, everybody been to

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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prison on all of them.

(Pause.) '

THE COURT: Do you all disagree with any of that?

MR. CORNEY: Your Honor, I agree with you. And the
point is, if that was the law, you'd never go to jail twice
because you'd always get credit for the time you served on
other charges.

, MR. JENNINGS: On the Allen versus State case, where
Allen was arrested once -- he was arrested the first time,
and he bond out, right. He got re-arrested 4 days later.

THE COURT: Right. But the crime had occurred, my
understanding -- my understanding now, the crime had
occurred, they arrested him on a crime that had already
occurred. And so he's being incarcerated on crimes that he
committed, he committed these crimes. He got incarcerated.
He got out on bond and they re-arrested him. But all those
crimes had already occurred.

You can't get credit for a crime that hadn't occurred
yet. And in your scenario, the armed robbery hadn't even
occurred -- at least what you all are telling me -- when
you did your 600 days. So there's no way you can get
credit on a crime that hadn't occurred.

If your crime had occurred, -if you'd have committed
armed robbery before that, then you would have got credit

under State v. Allen.

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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(Pause.)

THE COURT: If your armed robbery had occurred at or
prior to the murder, you'd have got credit for the whole
1100 days. But you can't get credit for a crime that
hadn't occurred yet.

And I'll give you credit for 1100 on the misprision.

(Pause.)

MR. JOHNSON: Your Honor,-if I could put Mr. Murphy on
the stand. He has just informed me that he has talked to
Probation, Pardon and Parole and he has gotten credit for
these 1100 days for the misprision of a felony. . And sé ———

THE COURT: And I assume he has. And I'll do whatever
to give him credit for that benefit. I just -- me or Mr.
Murphy nor anybody can give him credit for a crime ﬁhat
hadn't occurred. |

MR. JENNINGS: This is what I was saying ——‘he knew
when I plead guilty what he told me -- told me. I mean,
that's all I'm saying.

THE COURT: I understand that.

(Pause.)

MR. BROOKS: Judge, in_light of that, my client wants
to go forward and ask The Court for a new trial, -because
that obviously had an impact on him deciding to plead
guilty.

THE COURT: Okay.

Joseph Jennings vs. State
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Mr. Jennings — Direct by Mr. Brooks _ 15
1 MR. BROOKS: We call Mr. Jennings to the stand.
2 JOSEPH JENNINGS, being first
3 duly sworn, testified as follows:
4 CLERK: State your name and spell your last name for
5 the record please.
6 MR. JENNINGS: Joseph Jennings, J-e-n-n-i-n-g-s.
7 DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BROOKS:
8 Q Joseph, you were in jail on a murder charge at first?
9 A Yeah.
10 ©Q And you got out. You were in there for about 500
.11 days; is that correct?
12 A 556 days.
13 Q 556 days. That murdef charge was then reduced to a
14 'misprision of a felony; is that correct?
.15 A Yes, sir.
16 ©Q And you were able to make -- you got a PR bond and you
17 got out?
18 A Yes, sir.
19 ¢ Now, the armed robbery, which is what you got the 10
20 years on?
21 A Yes.
22 Q Did that armed robbery occur before you went to jail
23 on the murder or after you got out of jail ---
24 A After. |
25 0 --- on a reduced charge?
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Mr. Jennings — Direct by Mr. Brooks 16

1 A After.

2 0 After.

3 A It wasn't on the armed robbery charge. I had:some

4 other charges with it,

5 0Q Bnt that is where the armed robbery came from?

6 A Yeah.

7 Q Those -- what we call a second set of charges?

8 A Yeah.

9 0 Okay. And then you went to jail and you sat in there
10 for about 600 days?

11 A 610 days.

12 Q 610 days?

13 A  Yeah. _

14 Q And then you ended up pleading guilty, took a 10-year
15 deal. 1Is it yéur understanding you took that deal with the
16 understanding that you would get credit for 1100-some-odd
17 days; is that correct?

18 A When I -- when I was -- at first when I was in -- when
19 I was in the bull pen, Mr. Murphy came back. We negotiated
20 some other stuff first. Then he'cane back saying, look,
21 this is the deal. All right. You plead guilty to this 10
22 years for the misprision of a felony and the armed robbery.
23 You will get -- you will get 10 years, but you'll get
24 credit for time served for the times that you've been
25 locked up.
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Mr. Jennings — Direct by Mr. Brooks 17

1 See, I was -- at the time I took this plea, I didn't

2 -- 1 was ignorant. I didn't know what was -- what I could
3 and couldn't have as far as jail credit. The only thing I
4 know is S.C.D.C., look you can give me these jail credits

5 from this crime -- both of these crime. You can -- you can
6 -- that would be honored; that's what I thought. And

7 that's what I understood coming -- not only from Mr.

8 Murphy. He say he talk to the solicitors, and that's what
9 they said.

10 Q So that if you had known what the judge explained to

11 you today, would you have pled guilty?

12 A I wouldn't have pled guilty to misprision of a felony

13 charge. I pleaded guilty to that.- charge just to get

14 credits off of.

15 Q Okay. Would you have pled guilty to the armed

16 <robbery?

17 A No, I wouldn't plead the armed robbery. No.

18 Q Knowing what ---

19 A Not with -- yeah, with the credit, the jail credit

20 issue; that's what I -- I really took it because I say,

21 well, if theylgive me these credits, I'll have about 5 or 6

22 more years to go, and I'll have to take it.

23 Q And so in.light of that, in light of what you learned

24 here, you're now asking the judge to set aside your guilty
25 plea and start over and give you a new trial; is that
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Mr. Jennings — Cross by Mr. Johnson . 18

1 right? i
2 A Yes.
3 Q Okay. Now, and that is the sole reason that you ended
4 up pleading guilty; is that correct?
5 A The reason that I plead guilty was beéause of the fact-
6 that I thought I would be given credits for 1156 days that
7 I was locked up.
8 Q And that's the reason why you pled guilty?
9 A Yeah.

10 ©Q Okay. In light of that, in light of knowing that

11 you're not getting credit for that because of what The

12 Court has explained, you're now asking The Court to grant
13 you a new trial?.

14 A Yes.

15 9 Because you wouldn't have pled to something?

16 A No, sir.

17 MR. BROOKS: Okay. No other questions.

18 THE COURT: Does the state héve any questions?

19 MR.- JOHNSON:- Just a few, Your Honor.

20 THE COURT: - Okay.

21 CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. JOHNSON:

22 Q Mr. Jennings, during your Alford pleas, the judge told

23 you that misprision of a felony carries up to 10 years,

24 correct?

25 A Yes, sir.

Joseph Jennings vs. State



4
¢

Mr. Murphy — Direct by Mr. Brooks 19
1 Q And you tock that plea?
2 A Yes.
3 0 All right. And you understand that armed robbery
4 carries 30 years?
5 A Yes.
6 Q But you'pled down to 107
7 A Yeah.
8 Q The armed robbery happened after the misprision of a
9 felony charge, correct?
10 A Yes.
11 MR. JOHNSON: No further questions.
12 THE COURT: Okay. Anything else?
13 MR. BROOKS: No other questions.
14 THE COURT: You can step down.
15 (The witness leaves the witness stand.)
16 MR. BROOKS: We call Mr. Mﬁrphy t§ the stand.
17 Timothy W. Murphy, being
18 first duly sworn, testified as follows:
19 CLERK: State your name, spell your last name for the
20 record please.
él MR. MURPHY: Timothy W. Murphy, M-u-r-p-h-y.
' 22 DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BROOKS:
23 Mr. Murphy, can you shed some light on this for us?
24 A AI hope so.
25 Q What was Joseph's éituation?
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Murphy —. Direct by Mr. Brooks ‘ ' | 20;
1 A Mr. Jennings -- I was appointed to represent Mr.
2 Jennings after I retired from the Air Force. He‘was
3 already in jail on a murder indictment. After talking to
4 him over -- and looking.at discovery and kind of
5 campaigning with the solicitor, we reached a resolution
6 where it was clear Mr. Jennings was more a witness to a
7 murder than beihg a participant in a murder. And Ms. Fant
8 who was the solicitor on his Case agreed that in exchange
9 for his testimony regarding the murder, they would kind of
10 hold this charge of misprision of a felony and allow Mr.
11 Jennings to be released from jail after the 600-~and-
12 whatever days that it was that he served on a PR bond. And
13 that's what occurred.
14 Some point later -- and I can't remember exactly the
15 time frame. I think it was months, probably 8 months or
16 so, Mr. Jennings was re-arrested and charged with armed
17 robbery, a burglary first, use of a weapon in the
18 commission of a violeﬁt crime, resisting arrest.
19 And the facts centered on a situation where Mr.
20 Jennings was alleged to have approached an individual, got
21 into an argument. Kind of like he came out of a car.
22 There was an individual walking down the street. He came
23 out of a car, approached fhe individual. They got into a
24 kind of a struggle. Mr. Jennings shot the guy in the'foot,
25

took some money supposedly from his pocket, and then ran.
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Mr. Murphy — Direct by Mr. Brooks 21
1 When the police showed up, Mr. Jennings ran away and broke
2 into this home and hid from police. There was like a cord
3 around this house. And the charges result from ﬁhat.

4 Over time ---

5 0 Let me ask you. Did that incident occur before he

6 went to prison on the murder?

7 A No. After. After. This was the activity that

8 allegedly 6ccurred after he was out on bond. Okay.

9 Now, in examining the discovery, there were some

10- issues with the state's case in regard to the burglary
11 first, because the home was a crack house. And, you know,
12 I think there was some evidence there that Mr. Jennings had
13 had access to it before, and -- and it wasn't clear that he
14 didn't have a right to be there. I mean, he had some
15 _personal items there.

16 In regard to the robbery, it was unclear that an

17 actual item was taken. I mean, there was no real dispute
18 that the victim was shot. But whether something was taken
19 from him was subject to dispute.
20 So as a result of that, Mr. Jennings and I -- the

21 state came to us with some Various_offers. The initial

22 offer focused on 15 to 20, somewhere-around there.

23 And we decided that -- I mean, Mr. Jenhings decided
24 that a trial would be appropriate on these second charges.
25 So that Mr. Spradley handled these second charges, the
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Mr. Murphy — Direcf by Mr. Brooks - 22

1 mﬁrder—slash—misprision charge was handled by Ms. Fant.

2 Mr. Spradley called the case for triai and we went to

3 trial.

4 And a jury -— we got to the point where a jury was

5 selected, and we were going to start opening statements

6 after lunch. My recollection is we broke for lunch after

7 the jury was seleéted._

8 During the lunch. break —; there had been some

9. discussions with the state about é deal for 10 years. What
10 Mr. Spradley told me was that the‘solicitor'svoffice and

11 law enforcement wanted a strike as part of any negotiéted—
12 type deal. And they were willing to allow Mr. Jennings to
13 plead to the. armed robbery instead,ofrthe burglary first --
14 because the burglary first carried theA15, They were

15 willing to dismiss all the charges except for the armed

16 wxobbery for 10.

17 | And that had been -- we had discussed that before the
18 trial and Mr. Jennings had rejected that.

19 I mean, the primary reason why -- why he rejgcted that
20 in my opinion was because -- and he had told me on a number
21 of occasions that the victim in the armed fobbery case was
22 not going to show up for trial. On more than one occasion
23 throughout this entire process, this guy is not going to
24 show up for trial.
25 I'd sent an investigator out to talk to theAvictim,
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Mr. Murphy — Direct by Mr. Brooks 23
1 who assured my investigator he was going to show up for
2 trial.
3 But nevertheless, Mr. Jennings waé convinced this guy
4 is not going to show.
5 | When we were picking the jury, the victim's sitting
6 right there, and I think that had an impact on the
7 suddenness of the decision to accept the plea.
8 He approached he saying he wanted to-talk to me. I
9 got a short break, short lunch. I went in and talked to
10 him. He said he wanted to take the deal.
11 And my recollection is it was at that point that I
12 said, All right. Look -- well, up until then we had talked
13 a little bit about this misprision charge. But it was at
14 that point, my recollection is, that I séid well, what are
15 we going to do with it? You've still got this misprision
16 <charge out there. Why don't we just take care of that too.
17 1If you're going to plead to one, you might as well plead to
18 the other.
19 And then we had some discussions about that. You
20 know, and then we also talked about whether he could plea.
21 And based on his comments to me, I approached Mr. Spradley
22 about Alford pleas. to both.
23 Now, we did talk a little bit about the credits. And,
24 vyou know, to be frank, you know, I'm not an expert on
25 credits. He did ask me, well, what -- you know, am I going
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Mr. Murphy — Direct by Mr. Brooks 24A

to get credit for this time?

And I did say, well, you'll get credit on the
misprision charge. You should get credit for the time you
spent under the murder warrant for the misprision charge.
And you should get -- you'll get -- you're getting a
concurrent 10-year sentence. You're going to get credit
for the misprision. You're going to get credit for the
armed robbery. And I don't -- you know, I don't know how
the credits work. I mean, I was as much in the dark as Mr.
Jennings was.

And, quite frankly, every time I go to one of these
conferences, it doesn't really enlighten me. So I make it
a practice not to get into the weeds when it comes to
credits. |

And so part of that also is it's part of my normal

‘course to say -- and I'm confident I told Mr. Jennings the

same, 1is. you've got to assume you're going to serve the
whole thing, but you should be getting some credit.

Now, I would dispute Mr. Jennings in regard to the

armed robbery. I don't think the credit issue had anything

to do with his plea to the armed robbery. I do -- I will
concede it may have had something to do with his plea to
the misprision of a felony, becéuse quite frankly, you
know, the misprision charge I thought was kind of weak.

And in my opinion he was basically just a witness. But it
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Mr. Murphy — Direct by Mr. Brooks , 25
1 was hanging out there. It was something that needed to be
2 dealt with. And my view was it could be dealt with this
3 way.

4 But I -~ I -- I did not specifically tell him that he
5 would get credit for 1100 days. I couldn't even remember
6 how many days he got. I told him that there would be
7 credits. The jail would have to figure it-out. And, you
8 know, if he needed -- if he needed clarification, he could
9 contact me afterwards, which he did.
10 ©Q Do you think he may have been under the impression he
11 was getting credit for the whole thing?
12 A He cou}d have. I mean, to be frank, he could have.
13 0 "And do you think that that might have had an impact on
14 him entering the plea? '
15 A On the misprisioh charge I think it could héve; not on
16 ‘the armed robbery. The armed robbery was going to get done
17 in my view without regard to the misprision charge. And
18 the reason for the pléa for the armed robbefy was because
19 the victim showed up at trial. I mean, we had picked the
20 jury and -- and -- I mean, we picked the jury. It's
21 obvious to me when the victim walked in and sat behind the
22 solicitor, Mr. Jennings' demeanor totally changed. And at
23 that point, it was like, look, you know, I want to deal
24 something.
25 (Pause.)
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MR. BROOKS: No other questions.

MR. JOHNSON: Just a few questions, Your Honor.
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. JOHNSON:
Q Mr. Murphy, do you feel like you had sufficient

time and information to relay to Mr. Jennings in this

case?

A ‘Yes.

0 Whose decision was it to enter the Alford pleas?
A Mr. Jennings.

Q  And he did understand he could get credit for time.
served on the armed robbery charge?
A Yes.

Q And is it your understanding that if he gets a new

trial here today, he goes back and faces the ABWIK, the

armed robbery, the burglary first and could get well over
50 years if he was convicted?
A Yes.

MR. JOHNSON: No further questions, Your Honor.

‘THE COURT: - Okay. You can step down.

(The witness leaves the witness stand.)

THE COURT: Anything else?

MR. BROOKS: Judge, that's the applicant's case.

THE COURT: Okay. Anything from the state?

MR. JOHNSON: Nothing from the state.

THE COURT: All right. Gentlemen, I'll review
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these notes and the appropriate case law and let you
all know.
MR. BROOKS: Thank you, Judge.

~--- End of transcript of record ---
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I, the undersigned Dianne A. Rutledge, official court
reporter for the Fifth Judicial Circuit of The State of
South Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate, and complete transcript of the record of
the proceedings had and evidence introduced in the hearing
of the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Circuit
Court for Sumter County, South Carolina on the 25th day of
October 2011.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

April 18, 2012

/%W/% ftger

Cour eporter
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA '~ ')"" ~7YIN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER , SO&THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
. . H12FEB !)D P &
) 2010-CP-43-1141 CEATIFIE0 Taus -opm
Joseph Jennings, #288765, A F OF ORIGINAL 7 21
Lit 5 BT
Applicant,” ) DEP WM%&IL K‘:;ZJ% E
) SO(JI (A,..(\‘ I?\‘
v. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
)
State of South Carolina, )
=)
Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed
May 27, 2010. The Respondent made at Return on January 28, 2011. A hearing was convened on
Octobér 25, 2011, before this Court to review the issue at hand. The Applicant Wés present at the
headné and was represented by Charles T. Brooks, III, Esquire. The Applicant testified on his own
behalf;, also testifying was Timothy Murphy, Esq., thé Applicant’s guilty plea counsel. The
Respondent was represented by Rob D. Corney and J. Rutledge Johnson of the S;)uth Carolina
Attorney General's Office.

This Court had before it the recofds of the Sumter County Clerk of Court, the guilty plea
trahscript, and the Applicant's records from the South Carolina Department of Corrections.

| PROCEDURAL HISTORY - |

The records before this Court indicate the Ap‘plicantAis presently confined in the South
Carolina Depe_lrhhent of Corrections pufsuant to orders of commitment of the Sumter County Clerk
of Court. The Applicant was indicted at the September 2007 term of the Sumter County Grand Jury

for murder, misprision of a felony (2007-GS-43-0672) and at the May 2009 term of the Sumter
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County Grand Jury for armed robbery, assault and battery with intent to kill, possession of a firearm
or knife during the commission of a violent crime, burglary 1% degree, and resisting arrest (2009-GS-

43-1057). Timothy Murphy, Esquire, represented him. On January 19,2010, the Applicant entered

an Alford plea of guilty to misprision of a felony and armed robbery. North Carolina v. Alford, 400
U.S. 25,91 S.Ct. 160 (1970). The Honorable Geofge C. James, Jr. sentenced him to a negotiated
term of ten (10) years imprisonment on each charge, sentences to be served concur;ently. The ‘
Applicant did not appeal his coﬁviction or sentence.

In his current application for post conviction relief the Applicant élleges that heis be_ing held
in custody unlawﬁllly for the following reasons: | |

1. Applicant ﬁot being credited for time served.

At the PCR hearing, the Respondent moved to dismiss the Applicant’s applicént pursuant to

Al-Shabazz v. State because the Applicant’s allegation is not cognizable in a post-conviction relief

application. 338 S.C. 354, 527 S.E.2d 742 (2000).
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heara the
testimony at the post—c;onviction reliefhearing. ThlS Court has further had the opportunity to observe
the witﬁesses presented at the heéring, closely pass upon their credibility' and weigh their testimony
accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant findings of facts and conclusions of law as required
pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. 17-27-80. | |

| Credit for time serve&

The Applicant alleges he has not received credit for time served while awaiting trial for

~ misprision of a felony. Aside from two matters specifically mentioned in the statute, post—éonviction
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reliefis a proper avenue of relief only when the Applicant mounts a collateral attack challenging the
validity of his conviction or sentence. Al-Shabazz. A credit-related claim or challenge to other
conditions of confinement does not fall into that category. Id.
In every case in computing the time served by a prisoner, full credit against the
sentence shall be given for time served prior to trial and sentencing.
Provided, however, that credit for time served prior to trial and sentencing shall not
be given... when the prisoner is serving a sentence for one offense and is

awaiting trial and sentence for a second offense in which case he shall not
receive credit for time served prior to trial in a reduction of his sentence for the

second offense.

Allen v. State, 339 S.C. 393, 395, 529 S.E.2d 541, 542 (2000) (emphasis added).

At the PCR hearing, the Applicant testified that he was arrested on a murder charge on which
he spent five hundred and fifty-six (556) days in jail. He was then released on bond. The Applicant
also testified and admitted that he was arrested on charges of armed robbery, assault and battery with
intent to kill, possession of a firearm or knife during the qommission ofa violent crime, burglafy 1
degree, and resisting arrest after he was out on bond for the first charge. He claimed that he spent six
hundred and ten (610) days in jail on the second set charges before hJS Alford plea. Thé Applicant
then testified that he was under the impression that he would receive ftﬂl credit for one thousand one
hundred and sixty-six (1,166) days in jail for both sets of charges.

The Applicant’s defense counsel, Timothy Murphy, took the stand and testified that the
Applicant was released on bond pursuant to an agreement to testify on the State’s behalf concerning
the murder/misprision of a felony charge. He also testified that the Applicant was subsequently
arrested on the second set of charges. Mr. Murphy entered into plea negotiatiéns with the State

which ultimately culminated in the Applicant pleading, pursuant to Alford, to a ten-year prison

sentence on both the misprision of a felony and armed robbery charges on the day of trial set for the
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armed robbery charge. All other charges Wel;e nolle prossed in-exchanged for the Applicant’s pleas.

Mr. Murphy, further, testified that he did not understand credits for time served under the South
Carolina Department of Corrections guidelines as well as he should, but told the Applicant to assume
he (the Applicaﬁt) would serve thg entire sentence. While Mr. Murphy testiﬁed that the credits for
time sefved might have induced the Applicant to plead guilty to the misprision of a felony, he (Mr.
Murphy) did not think the credits influenced the Applicant’s décision to plead to @ed robbery. It
was the victim of the armed robbery showing up to testify at the trial that heavily influenced the
Applicant pleading to the armed robbery. | |

This Court ﬁndé that whether the South Carolina Depanrﬁent of Corrections wﬂl accord the
Applicant credit for his jail time 1s a collaterai consequence of his plea. Furthermore, thé Court finds
the Applicant was arrestéd on the armed robbery set of charges after he .was on bond for the
misprision of a felbny charge.. As such, according to Allen, the Applicant should not receive credit
for ﬁrﬁe served for the misp;'ision of a felony charge as to reduce his senteﬁce for armed robbery.
Accordingly, this allegation is dismissed.

| Other Ailegations

No other allegations were raised at the PCR hearing. Therefore, any additional allegations are

deemed Waived because no evidence was presented. |
CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that the Applicant has not
éstablished any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this court to grant his
application. Therefore, this application for pést conviction relief mus:t be denied and dismissed with

prejudice.
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This Court advises Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty (30)
days from the receipt of this Order to secure the appropriate appellate review. His attention is also

directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate procedures after notice has been

. timely filed.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be DENIED
AND DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE; and

2. The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this _$ day of M ,204.2Z.

R. FERRELL COTHRAN, JR.
Presiding Judge
Third Judicial Circuit

, South Carolina.
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WITNESSES -

DOCKET NO. 2007-GS-43- (57
The State of South Carolina
County of SUMTER

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

SEPTEMBER TERM 2007

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER.

}7383; H977386 "

THE STATE
VS.

JOSEPH .JENN_ING;_‘S

A: 11/23/05

- ANTONIO CURTIS McMILLAN

' ACTION OF GRAND JURY

rue B///

Mm/a%m

orepersdn of Grand Jury
ate: F—20—27

'VERDICT

“oreperson of Petit Jury ‘
Jate

Indictment for -

MURDER, MISPRISION OF FELONY

~C. KELLY JACKSON, SOLICITOR _

A




" STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) _.
- ) MURDER, MISPRISION OF FELONY

COUNTY OF SUMTER - )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 30, 2007, the Grand Jurors

of SUMTER County present upon their oath:

COUNT ONE - MURDER

That ANTONIO CURTIS McMILLAN did in Sumter County on or about November
1, 2005, feloniously, wilfully and with-malice aforethought, either expressed or implied,
kill one William Nowlin by means of striking him in the head with a large stick or axe
handle, and that the said William Nowlin did die as.a proximate result thereof.

~ COUNT TWO - MISPRISION OF FELONY

That JOSEPH JENNINGS did in Sumter County on or about November 1, 2005,
criminally neglect to prevent a felony from being committed:or to bringa felon to Justxce

-+ - after- he committed the crime of murder in wolatlon of the common law crime of

. misprision of a felony

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

méde and ?rovided. ~ o /;2 K@% ,ZM

l«éo!&,ZCITOR

63



IN I'HE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

.;u | IAL = N WA B N\ \UL‘I‘;‘U’\ } .
) .
64COUNTY OF ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2007-GS-43-0672
S. -
STATE Vv ) Nnot mor e
JOSEPH JENNINGS ) A/W#: HI77386 |r\ 0
AKA: ) Date of Offense: November 01, 2005 Thon |
Race:Black © Sex:Male i Age: ) S.C. Code §: 1'6‘93‘06‘1"0‘9929—- L 3, 1 7~ 25_‘39
Do8:. B , SS#:.° ) - CDR Code #: 0446 0 7 '5’ l
Address: -  Bumter, SC 29150 ) L
4 ) SENTENCE SHEET" :
DL# SID# ) -
in disposition of the satd indictment comes now the Defendant who was [] CONVICTED OF or gPLEADS v i S N .
TO: /V\'.Sof'lsbn o a{C{on\/ ' g ]
in violation of § C L 4&- ] 7~ ZS”B’ Q of th(,!S.C_. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # O 7 / /
NON-VIOLENT O VICLENT [J SERIOUS ' [] MOST SERIOUS ] Mandatory GPS (CSC (] §17-25-45

wi/minor 1% or L

The charge i[s::IMAs Indicted, [] Lesser Included Offense Defendant Waives Preﬁrw
The plea is: [[] Without Negotiations or Recommendatlon Negotrated Sentence com
ATTEST: : .

i
Wsee (Ofazs 7706| ‘ 24
/Solscntor Tndant r orney for

yendant
WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to the IX] ate Depa ent of Corrections, _JCounty Detentlon Center,
for a determinate term of 5 @ dayefRETRNS @ [J under the Youthful Offender Actnotto exceed __ years

and/or to pay a fine of § . : provided that upon the seivice of days/months/years and/or payment of $ ; plus

costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for months/years and subject to South

Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.
I?S\CONCURRENT or ] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: Q \ & - G3-473 - | &57

‘%The Defendant is to-be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24—13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State
partment of Corrections.

D_ The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(] RESTITUTION: [ Heard, [] Waived, [ Ordered PTUP

Total: § . plus 20% fee: 3 days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED

[ set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.

May serve W/E beginning

Substance Abuse Counseling

Recipient:

*Fine: 3 Random Drug/Alcohol Testing

§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) % Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly

§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 _3 ZZQS Re) pmts. of $ beginning

§14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge) $100 _$ $. paid to Public Defender Fund

§56-5-2995 (DUl Assessment) $12 _§ Other: :

§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 %

§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) $25. 3$25.Q00

§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 _3

§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 ¢ : ]

g?/GtS-éQ:tz(J)((?/ehlgle Asseslsment) $40/ea _$ J Appomted PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 TP
6 to County (if paid in mstal ments) _ $ Requires $500 be paid to Clerk during-probation.

TotaL o0 F H.Q0 $ ) i /d% /%

\kmmzj (\ /\n,m[)éﬂ” T PRESIDING JUDGE - % /

Clerk of Coydt/ Députy C Judge Code: - / JQ I A [/ I ]
Sentence Date: L_/ 1:7,*[’(4,_ 1 ) 1 '

/

(w

Court Reporter:

SCCA/217 (9/2006)



SRV . o AMENDED

) O WITNESSES 4 DOCKET NO. 2008-GS-43- 1057
: SPD The State of South Carolina -
Culick..

County of SUMTER

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

- MAY TERM 2009
"THE STATE
— o VS.
' ARREST WARRANT NUMBER JOSEPH JENNINGS
J304456; J3A04457 - - : —

. - DIA: 07/12/08

ACTION OF ‘GRAND JURY

s A Jg/a C.

g Q/.W Z‘/"'&/"/
" Foreperson of Grand Jury
- Date: . - mﬂ%}my
VERDICT
Indictment for
ARMED ROBBERY, ASSAULT AND'
BATTERY WITH INTENT TO KILL,

POSSESSION OF FIREARM OR KNIFE
. DURING COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT

Pt T et Pett oy 5 | _ CRIME, BURGLARY 1%, RESISTING _

ARREST

C. KELLY JACKSON SOLICITOR




- STATE OF SOUTH CAROL‘INA ) INDICTMENT FOR

_ - . ) ARMED ROBBERY, ASSAULT AND BATTERY
COUNTY OF SUMTER ' ) WITH INTENT TO KILL, POSSESSION OF
| ‘ ~ FIREARM OR KNIFE DURING COMMISSION OF
A VIOLENT CRIME, BURGLARY 1%, RESISTING
ARREST

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on May 21, 2009, the Grand Jurors Qf' :

SUMTER County present upon their oath:
COUNT ONE — ARMED ROBBERY

That JOSEPH JENNINGS did in Sumter County on or about July 8, 2008, violate Section
16-11-330 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina-(1976), as amended, while armed with a
deadly weapon, to-wit: a handgun, did feloniously take from Willie Lowery in the presence of
Willie Lowery, by means of force or intimidation goods or monies of the said Willie Lowery, such.
goods or monies being described: ‘U. S. currency.

COUNT TWO - ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH INTENT TO KILL

That JOSEPH JENNINGS did in Sumter County on or about July 8, 2008, violate
Section 16 3-620 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that he did
commit an-unlawful act of a violent nature to the person of another, to-wit: W;lhe Lowery, with
malice aforethought either express or implied, by shooting the sald Willie Lowery in the foot

“with a handgun

TCOUNT THREE — POSSESSION OF FIREARM OR KNIFE DURING THE COMMISSION OF A

VIOLENT CRIME

That JOSEPH JENNINGS did in Sumter Ceunty on or about July 8, 2008, was in

' possession a of and did vns:bly display a firearm or knife during the commission of a violent
“crime, to-wit: armed robbery, in wolatlon of Section 16-23-490, Code of Laws of South Carolma

(1976), as amended. i
COUNT FOUR —~ BURGLARY 1*

That JOSEPH JENNINGS did in Sumter County on or about July 11, 2008, enter the
dwelling of Sherman Sanders, 221 without consent and with the intent to
commit a crime therein and said defendant entered or remained in said dwelling in the

nighttime, in violation of Section 16-11-311, South Carolina Code of Laws (1976), as amended.

4 COUNT FIVE - RESISTING ARREST

That JOSEPH JENNINGS did in Sumter County on or about July 11, 2008, violate
Section 16-9-320(A) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that he did
resist the efforts of Det. Curtis Hodge and Det. Billy Lyons of the Sumter Police Department,
whom he knew or reasonably should have known was a law enforcement officer of this State to
make a lawful arrest of the said JOSEPH JENNINGS

Against the peace and dlgmty of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided. ’ ﬁ % M W

"SO?}'CITOR



INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2008-GS-43-1057 6 7

CQUNTY OF SUMTER , 3
STATE VS. )
JOSEPH JENNINGS : : ) AW J304456 :
AKA:' )  Date of Offense: July 08, 2008 /
Race:Black Sex:Male Age: )  S.C.Code §: 16-11-0330(A) S
DOB: SS#: - ) CDR Code #: 0139
Address: . Sumter, SC 29150 10 Yeeos - 3 O/
SENTENCE SHEET
DL# SID# e
In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was D'CONVICTED OF orIZ]' PLEADS ] q
szl A cned Robbery
in violation of § ! Q- l l- 3 ZQ @! é‘: bf the S.C. Code of Laev/s, bearing COR Code # ‘ @ @ @
[T NON-VIOLENT MVIOLENT [J SERIOUS ﬂMOST SERIOUS (3 Mandatory GPS (CSC {1§17-25-45
o w/minor 1 or Lewd

(Defendant initial)
YR =

ATTEST:
Hoai Bt (7200 * Qe (] WA LK
Sohcntor 72 Dﬁéndar& ttorey for Defendarit SC Bar#

tate Department of Corrections, [:]Countbbetentlo Cent

ears op[_] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years

The charge is: [JAs Indicted, )X Lesser Included Offense, [[] Defendant Waives Presentment t
The plea is: [] Without Negotiations or Recommendation ﬂ' Negotiated Sentence, Recg,

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is committed to the

for a determinate term of ‘ O

and/or to pay a fine of $ ; provided that upon the service of days/months/years and/or payment of $ ; plus

costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for monthsfyears and subject to South

Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

h_ CONCURRENT or (] CONSECUTIVEtosentenceon: ___ (O [ — G 3- 4D — (O T2

%kThe Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by the State
epartment of Corrections. _

{1 The Defendant is to be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[OJRESTITUTION: [[JDeferred, [ JDefendant Waives Hearing, [ ]Ordered PTUP
Total:  $ plus 20% fee: 3 days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: ' Obtain GED
[] set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.
May serve W/E beginning
Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling
*Fine: _$ Random Drug/Alcohol Testing
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) _$ Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) - $100 _‘7255 o0 pmts. of $ beginning
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DUl Surcharge) 3100 _§ 3 paid to Public Defender Fund
§56-5-2995 (DUl Assessment) $12 _§% Other:
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 3
§73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 $ OS.~O
§33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 %
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 §
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea _$ [ Appointed‘PD or appointed other counsel, §35.13 TP
3% to County (if paid in instaliments) “$ 240 Requires $500 be paid to Clerk;duﬁnWobation.
§90.11 TP (SCCJA Surcharge) $5 §.%. 7_,_.._._;/
TOTAL _s;jg éc;l; D R
27 at AN (\ [\ f}tY\OE')? l ( PRESIDING JUDGE Y T
Clerk of Co Deputy Cidrk™ ' Judge Code: ."Qv,;/ A/Re | 3
Court Reporter: AN foq ? N4 Sentence Date: 7] _.J,[CI -JO
/

SCCA/217 (10/2007)



